hedges financial risks. The Board provides principles for overall risk management, as well as policies
covering specific areas, such as interest rate risk, credit risk, investment of excess liquidity and use of
derivative and non-derivative financial instruments.

Commodity risk:

Commodity risks are associated in particular with purchasing of cans (aluminium). The management of
commodity risks is coordinated centrally and aimed at achieving stable and predictable prices in the
medium term and avoiding capital and liquidity being tied up unnecessarily.

In the majority of purchase agreements for cans, Carlsberg UK’s purchase price is variable and based
on the global market price of aluminium (London Metal Exchange, LME). The Carlsberg UK Group is
thereby able to hedge the underlying aluminium price risk by applying a hedge ratio of 1:1.

In 2019, the majority of the aluminium price risk was hedged with financial instruments or with fixed
prices via the suppliers to Carlsberg UK. The same has been done for 2020. The fair values of the
financial instruments are specified in note 16.

Assuming 100% efficiency, the sensitivity of Other Comprehensive Income to a change in the price of
Aluminium is:

Sensitivity 2017 2018 2019
Effect on OCI £m £m £m

Aluminium +10% 1.7 0.3 0.2
Aluminium –10% (0.3) (1.5) (1.1)

Foreign currency risk:

Carlsberg UK buys goods denominated in non-sterling currencies, principally euros. As a result,
movements in exchange rates can affect the value of Carlsberg UK’s income and expenditure.
Carlsberg UK’s exposure in this area is not considered to be significant.

The Carlsberg UK Group holds investments in foreign subsidiaries where the translation of net assets
to GBP is exposed to foreign exchange risks. The Carlsberg UK Group hedges part of this foreign
exchange exposure by entering into forward exchange contracts. The basis for hedging is reviewed at
least once a year, and the two parameters, risk reduction and cost, are balanced.

[…]

The Pro Forma Financial Information has been produced for illustrative purposes only, by its nature
addresses a hypothetical situation and therefore does not represent the Group’s actual financial
position or results. The Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to represent what the Group’s
financial position would have been if the Transaction had been completed on the date indicated, nor
does it purport to represent the financial position at any future date.

The Pro Forma Financial Information does not constitute financial statements within the meaning of
section 434 of the Companies Act 2006. Investors should read the whole of this Circular and not rely
solely on the information in this Part V (Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information). The reporting
Accountants’ report on the Pro Forma Financial Information is set out in Section B of this Part V
(Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information).

1. Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement

De-
consolidation
of Marston’s

Group Brewing Profit on
52 weeks 52 weeks disposal and

ended ended other
28 September 28 September Joint Venture   transaction Pro forma

2019 2019 adjustments adjustments total
all figures in £ millions (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Revenue 1,173.5 (497.6) 108.3 784.2
Operating expenses (1,067.0) 472.1 (108.3) 340.2 (363.0)
Share of net profit
in associates  –  – 10.9  – 10.9

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Operating profit 106.5 (25.5) 10.9  340.2  432.1

Finance costs (78.7) 0.9 6.1 (71.7)
Finance income 0.9  – – 0.9
Interest rate swap
movements (48.7)  –  – (48.7)

Net finance cost (126.5) 0.9 6.1 (119.5)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Profit/(loss) before
taxation (20.0) (24.6) 10.9  346.3  312.6
Taxation 2.0 4.7 (1.2) 5.5

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Profit/(loss) for the
period attributable
to equity
shareholders (18.0) –––––––– (19.9) –––––––– 10.9––––––––  345.1––––––––  318.1 ––––––––

69

[…]

173794 Proof 6 Monday, June 8, 2020 10:06

2. Unaudited Pro Forma Net Assets Statement

De-
consolidation
of Marston’s

Group Brewing
as at as at

28 September 28 September Joint Venture Transaction Pro forma
2019 2019 adjustments adjustments total

all figures in £ millions (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)

Non-current assets
Goodwill 230.3 (29.7) 200.6
Other intangible assets 88.5 (65.8) 22.7
Property, plant and

equipment 2,350.4 (150.4) 2,200.0
Other non-current

assets 9.3 (9.3)  –
Deferred tax assets 5.8  – 5.8
Retirement benefit

surplus  –  –  –
Investment in

associate  –  – 312.1 312.1
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

2,684.3 (255.2) 312.1 2,741.2
Current assets
Inventories 43.6 (31.5) 12.1
Trade and other

receivables 90.9 (65.8) 25.1
Other cash deposits 2.0  – 2.0
Cash and cash

equivalents 37.6  – 37.6
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

174.1 (97.3) 76.8
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Assets held for sale 1.7  – 1.7
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Total assets 2,860.1 –––––––– (352.5) –––––––– 312.1 –––––––– –––––––– 2,819.7 ––––––––
Current liabilities
Borrowings (54.9) 2.5 (52.4)
Derivative financial

instruments (184.2)  – (184.2)
Trade and other

payables (248.3) 112.9 (135.4)
Current tax liabilities (1.7) 1.5 (0.2)
Provisions for other

liabilities and charges (2.6) 0.2 (2.4)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

(491.7) 117.1  –  – (374.6)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

72

        173794 Proof 6 Monday, June 8, 2020 10:06

De-
consolidation
of Marston’s

Group Brewing
as at as at

28 September 28 September Joint Venture Transaction Pro forma
2019 2019 adjustments adjustments total

all figures in £ millions (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5)
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (1,383.4) 7.6 224.1 (1,151.7)
Derivative financial

instruments (51.3)  – (51.3)
Other non-current

liabilities (2.6)  – (2.6)
Provisions for other

liabilities and charges (19.7)  – (19.7)
Deferred tax liabilities (63.9) 31.8 (32.1)
Retirement benefit

obligations (36.4)  – (36.4)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

(1,557.3) 39.4 224.1 (1,293.8)
–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Net assets 811.1 (196.0) 312.1  224.1 1,151.3 –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Notes

1. The results have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the published audited accounts of the Group as at
28 September 2019.

2. The results have been extracted, without material adjustment, from the unaudited disposal table in Part III (Historical
Financial Information relating to Marston’s Brewing) of this Circular.

3. As explained in the first paragraph of this Section A, the Group will acquire 40 per cent. of the Joint Venture at Completion,
which will be accounted under the equity method as per IAS 28 Investments in associates and joint ventures. The carrying